

70807-4

70807-4

No. 70807-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES WILLIAM SCHUMACHER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

MAUREEN M. CYR  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
JAMES WILLIAM SCHUMACHER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	4
1. The incident and Mr. Schumacher’s impaired mental state.....	4
2. The charge, pretrial rulings and jury trial .....	7
3. Verdict and sentencing.....	12
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
1. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting Ms. Schumacher’s statement to her daughter expressing fear of her husband because Ms. Schumacher’s state of mind was not at issue.....	13
2. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting evidence of prior disputes between Mr. and Ms. Schumacher because the disputes were too remote in time to be probative of Mr. Schumacher’s motive or intent on the present occasion.....	18
3. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting Ms. Schumacher’s hearsay statements made to medical providers regarding past “abuse” .....	22
4. The ongoing pattern of abuse aggravator is unconstitutionally vague to the extent it references “psychological abuse” .....	26
a. The “void for vagueness” doctrine of the Due Process Clause applies to statutory aggravating factors.....	26
b. The statutory aggravator is unconstitutionally vague to the extent it requires the jury to find the offense was part of an ongoing pattern of “psychological abuse” .....	33

c. The exceptional sentence must be reversed ..... 37

5. The evidence was insufficient to prove an ongoing pattern of  
psychological or physical abuse beyond a reasonable doubt.... 40

E. CONCLUSION..... 46

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 3 .....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	26

### **Washington Cases**

<u>O’Day v. King County</u> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	27
<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004) .....	20
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 113 Wn. App. 661, 54 P.3d 702 (2002).....	42
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	33
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)....	27, 28, 29, 32
<u>State v. Benn</u> , 161 Wn.2d 256, 165 P.3d 1232 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Cameron</u> , 100 Wn.2d 520, 674 P.2d 650 (1983)...	14, 15, 16, 17
<u>State v. Carol M.D.</u> , 89 Wn. App. 77, 948 P.2d 837 (1997) .....	23
<u>State v. Duncalf</u> , 177 Wn.2d 289, 300 P.3d 352 (2013) .....	28, 33
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 108 Wn. App. 355, 30 P.3d 516 (2001).....	45
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 123 Wn. App. 906, 99 P.3d 902 (2004) .....	42
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 177 Wn. App. 801, 312 P.3d 784 (2013) .....	39
<u>State v. Huynh</u> , 107 Wn. App. 68, 26 P.3d 290 (2001).....	24
<u>State v. Jacobson</u> , 92 Wn. App. 958, 966, 965 P.2d 1140 (1998).....	28
<u>State v. Madarash</u> , 116 Wn. App. 500, 66 P.3d 682 (2003).....	41

<u>State v. Osalde</u> , 109 Wn. App. 94, 34 P.3d 258 (2001) .....	45
<u>State v. Overvold</u> , 64 Wn. App. 440, 825 P.2d 729 (1992) .....	43
<u>State v. Parr</u> , 93 Wn.2d 95, 606 P.2d 263 (1980).....	13, 15, 16
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) .....	19, 20
<u>State v. Price</u> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005) .....	24
<u>State v. Quigg</u> , 72 Wn. App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994) .....	43
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2004).....	23
<u>State v. Rhodes</u> , 92 Wn.2d 755, 600 P.2d 1264 (1979) .....	27
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 69 Wn. App. 237, 848 P.2d 743 (1993).....	42
<u>State v. Stubbs</u> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).....	40
<u>State v. Sweat</u> , __ Wn.2d __, 2014 WL 1321012 (No. 88663-6, April 3, 2014) .....	41
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	34, 37, 39
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 159 Wn. App. 298, 244 P.3d 1018 (2011).....	34
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008).....	19
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001) .....	23
<u>State v. Zatkovich</u> , 113 Wn. App. 70, 52 P.3d 36 (2002) .....	43, 45
<u>State v. Zigan</u> , 166 Wn. App. 597, 270 P.3d 625 (2012) .....	40

#### **Federal Cases**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	28, 29, 31, 32, 33
---	--------------------

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....	30
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294, 33 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1972).....	27
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	31
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1983).....	27
<u>People of the Terr. of Guam v. Ignacio</u> , 10 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)..	25
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 574, 94 S. Ct. 1242, 15 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1973).....	27

**Rules**

ER 404(b) .....	19
ER 803(a)(4).....	1, 2, 22, 23, 24, 26

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.537 .....	29
RCW 9.94A.585(4) .....	39

**Other Authorities**

FRE Advisory Committee’s Note .....	23
<u>Webster’s New World Dictionary</u> (1976) .....	41
